## **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2018

Complainant : Shri Saurabh Sumit

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/309

Grievance filed on : 6/11/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 31/1/2018

Scheduled on

### **1.** Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint of non-registering of an FIR against Delhi Police on his complaint of defrauding/cheating him by Rs. 45,000/- for arranging a job abroad. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

## **2.** <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2018, the second hearing held on 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2018, the third hearing held on 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2018, the fourth hearing held on 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2018 and the fifth hearing held on 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : ACP Ram Avtar Yadav, PG/West

Ct. Rajender Singh, PS Sector-20 Dwarka

## 3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

The Commission has expressed its anguish for the non-presence of the IO/his supervisory officer inspite of instructions issued/circulated that if the IO is on leave/official duty, his immediate supervisory officer shall attend the hearing.

#### 4. Directions of PGC

It is once again directed that in the absence of IO, his Supervisory Officer/Inspector (Investigation) shall attend the proceedings.

Since the case has already been registered, therefore, the Commission has decided to close the case

# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

#### **GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI**

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

in PGC. However, IO is directed to inform the complainant about the progress of the case fortnightly as per the convenience of the complainant as well as the IO.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

## Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Addl.Commissioner of Police (District Wouth-West), Sector-19, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075
- 4. Shri Saurabh Sumit